
1

Notice of a meeting of
Cabinet

Tuesday, 22 January 2019
6.00 pm

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA

Membership
Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, 

Alex Hegenbarth, Peter Jeffries and Andrew McKinlay

Agenda 
SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 18 December 2018

(Pages 
3 - 20)

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 
on this occasion

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion
 

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 
Committees on this occasion
 

SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS

5. CHELTENHAM TRANSPORT PLAN-UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety

(Pages 
21 - 48)



2

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT NEW BUILD AT 
MONKSCROFT VILLAS
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing

(Pages 
49 - 60)

7. ABANDONED TROLLEYS
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety

(Pages 
61 - 80)

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 Leader and Cabinet Members

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION

SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972-EXEMPT 
BUSINESS

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972-EXEMPT BUSINESS
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:-

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)

10. A PROPERTY MATTER
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance- ITEM DEFERRED 

Contact Officer:  Beverly Thomas, Democracy Officer, 01242 264246
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 18 December 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018
6.00  - 6.55 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Chris Coleman (Cabinet 

Member Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing) and 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage, Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Tim 
Harman and Councillor Klara Sudbury

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillors Clucas and Hegenbarth.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were none.

5. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP -URBAN GULLS
Councillor Sudbury and two other Members of the Scrutiny Task Group, 
Councillors Barrell and Harman were invited to address Cabinet.

They made the following points :

 Thanks were given to those officers who had assisted in the work of the 
group, namely Mark Nelson, Duncan Turner and Sophie McGough.

 When considered at the recent Overview and Scrutiny meeting the 
Committee did not take a vote on the report. The committee had 
questioned why the task group had not considered egg oiling in more 
detail but 
[...]
.1.1 which required 
gambling operators to undertake local risk assessments for their 
licensed premises.  These risk assessments must implement policies, 
procedures and control measures to mitigate gambling related risks.  
These must be presented to the council when it makes decisions in 
relation to new gambling establishments and changes to existing ones.

 Exchange of Information :updated to reflect the recent changes to data 
protection and privacy laws.

The report set out the outcome of the consultation and sought Cabinet approval 
for the adoption of the policy by Council.

RESOLVED THAT

1. the proposed changes to the Statement of Principles and 
consultation responses be noted; 

2. Council be recommended to approve the policy statement.

7. HOUSING SUPPLY :CABINET MEMBER WORKING GROUP
The Cabinet Member Housing referred to Council’s unanimous approval of its 
Housing Investment Plan on 15th October 2018 Council. This plan set out the 
potential to provide loan funding of up £100m to Cheltenham Borough Homes in 
order to bring about a step change in the delivery of affordable housing and 
private rented accommodation (to be let on a long-term basis) across the 
Borough. At the Council meeting Cllr Babbage had proposed an amendment 
which was approved to request the establishment of a cross party Cabinet 
Member Working Group. This would provide greater oversight and challenge, 
and would in turn provide greater confidence that the Authority was maximising 
the opportunities that were available to deliver affordable homes over and 
above what the market might otherwise provide. The Cabinet Member wished to 
put on record his thanks to Cllr Babbage for his valued input.    

RESOLVED THAT

A cross party Cabinet Member Working Group (CMWG) be set up to 
consider and recommend viability assessments received from 
Cheltenham Borough Homes. The CMWG will challenge each site 
proposal to prioritise and maximise the social benefit with an ambition to 

Page 5



[...]
e;

 The spring offer discount being retained at £3 per bin for new 
customers who subscribe to the garden waste collection
service during the period 1st February 2019 to 31st May 2019;  

 reducing the number of garden waste collections over the 
Christmas/New Year period by 2 collections each year commencing 23 
December 2019 

Page 10



- 9 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 18 December 2018

5. Authority be delegated to the Managing Director – Place and Growth, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Clean and Green Environment, 
to decide whether or not to implement the above mentioned proposals 
after careful consideration of representations made and to take any steps 
as necessary to implement the decision.

13. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment informed that he had 
attended the Joint Waste Committee the previous week which gave him the 
opportunity to advise that the council had formally taken the decision to leave 
the committee. A letter had been submitted to the Joint Waste Team from legal 
to start the notice period.

14. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET
Leader UBICO Board 

Composition
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDet
ails.aspx?ID=1163

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 22 January 2019

Cabinet

Tuesday, 18th December, 2018
6.00  - 6.35 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance), Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing) and 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 28 November 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were none.

5. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICES WITHIN THE HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT
The Cabinet Member Housing introduced the report which outlined the 
culmination of a detailed review of CBC’s grounds maintenance service on 
Housing Revenue Account land, provided by UBICO and managed by 
Cheltenham Borough Homes. The review was prompted by the need to provide 
a more accurate and equitable charging system for grounds maintenance 
coupled with a desire to address outstanding quality issues in the service 
provided by UBICO. The outcomes had been welcomed by tenants and officers. 
He made reference to the benchmarking data with regard to the quality of 
service standards at Appendix 2 and the anomalies which would be addressed 
as outlined in paragraph 3 of the report. He highlighted that those households 
facing an increase in their service charges would have them increased 
incrementally over a 3 year period to better enable them to adapt to the 
changes.
All changes had been discussed with tenants and would bring about a better 
quality of service.

RESOLVED THAT

Page 13



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 22 January 2019

1. CBC enter into the deed of variation with UBICO for the delivery of 
these changes to the grounds maintenance services in the contract 
dated April 1st 2012 for grounds maintenance and other services 
(the contract identifies CBH as the managing agents). The changes 
to commence on April 1st 2019.

2. It be noted that any anomalies in current service provision (as 
detailed in Section 3 of this report) will be rectified, subject, where 
appropriate, to any financial approvals being first obtained from 
CBC.

3. Authority be delegated to the Managing Director Place & Growth, in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor, to finalise the Deed of 
Variation to implement the 
[...]
Decision

Significant Council – Key Cabinet

Executive Summary  Phase 4 of the Cheltenham Transport Plan (CTP) has been in 
place since 28th June 2018, following the successful 
implementation of the proceeding phases.

 The CTP is delivering central government and (GCC) as 
transport authority policy, and also aligns with CBC’s corporate 
strategy as approved on 26th March 2018.

 This report draws on the evidence from two technical 
appendices dealing with highway and environmental / economic 
matters.  These highlight that the trial is having an overall 
positive impact and is successfully achieving objectives relating 
to modal shift, reduction in traffic,   increased footfall and 
connectivity in the town centre and in particular assisting to 
strengthen Cheltenham’s ‘High Street’ offer. Issues relating to 
air quality based on monitoring to date are broadly neutral.

 The report of the County Council’s cabinet member sets out the 
details of issues relating to the trial relating to transport and 
highway matters.  It highlights issues that have arisen during 
the trial and proposes the trial period be extended along with 
the introduction of a number of mitigations.

 It recommends that council notes and supports the findings of 
those reports and that Cabinet formally agree to the 
continuation of the trial with the proposed mitigations.  

Recommendations
1. Council is recommended to:

a) Note and support the positive economic and 
environmental impact of the CTP set out in Appendix 2;

b) Note the Gloucestershire County Council Lead Cabinet 
Member Briefing findings and recommendations (Appendix 

Page 21
Agenda Item 5



$hkb1mlon.docx Page 2 of 5 Last updated 21 January 2019

c) to extend the CTP trial for a further period with mitigation 
measures; and

d) Recommend that Cabinet agrees to the extension of the 
CTP trial.

2. Cabinet is recommended to:

a) Note the decisions of Council set out in 1(a), (b) and (c) 
above; and

b) Agree to the extension of
[...]
28525, scott.tompkins@gloucestershire.gov.uk                   Fraser.reid@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Page 47

mailto:scott.tompkins@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 Last updated 11 January 2019

Cheltenham Borough Council
Cabinet – 22nd Jan 2019

Housing Revenue Account New Build at Monkscroft Villas

Accountable member Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member Housing

Accountable officer Martin Stacy, Lead Commissioner – Housing Services

Ward(s) affected Hesters Way

Key Decision No

Executive summary The report seeks approval in principle to the construction of 29 new units at 
Monkscroft Villas, Princess Elizabeth Way and to go out to tender to seek 
bids from potential contractors to build the development. The scheme 
proposes development on existing HRA land that currently comprises of 3 
terrace houses all in a state of disrepair and vacant. No commitment to 
contract will be made before planning decision and tendered costs and 
adjusted viabilities have received Cabinet and Council approval in 2019.

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to :- 

1. Approve in principle the construction of 29 new units at 
Monkscroft Villas, Princess Elizabeth Way as set out within this 
report. 

2. Approve the Authority to seek bids from potential contractors 
to build the new housing for the Authority.

3. Note that a further report will be brought back to Cabinet and 
Council to seek approval to the Authority undertaking the 
development and to approve the award of the contract to the 
successful contractor

Financial implications Contact officer:    Paul Jones

As detailed in the exempt appendix (Appendix 2).

paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk

01242 264365

Page 49
Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk


Page 2 of 6 Last updated 11 January 2019

Legal implications The Authority has power under Section 9 of the Housing Act 1985 to build 
new housing accommodation on land it owns for that purpose. Land in the 
area wh
[...]
rs as part of 
the exercise. 

Dave Milner 
(CBH)

P
age 53



Page 6 of 6 Last updated 11 January 2019

Project will only 
proceed once financial 
viability has been 
approved by Council.

Explanatory notes
Impact – an assessment of the impact if the risk occurs on a scale of 1-5 (1 being least impact and 5 being major or critical)

Likelihood – how likely is it that the risk will occur on a scale of 1-6 

(1 being almost impossible, 2 is very low, 3 is low, 4 significant,  5 high and 6 a very high probability)

Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close

P
age 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Floor Plans Appendix 3 

P
age 59



P
age 60



$y4chapbn.docx Page 1 of 5 Last updated 11 January 2019

Cheltenham Borough Council
                                         Cabinet – 22nd January 2019

Abandoned Trolleys

Accountable member Councillor Andrew McKinlay, Cabinet Member Development and Safety

Accountable officer Mark Nelson, Enforcement Manager

Ward(s) affected All

Key/Significant 
Decision

Yes 

Executive summary          On 10 October 2017, a report was taken to Cabinet detailing the Council’s 
proposed approach to dealing with abandoned shopping trolleys. This 
report is attached at Appendix 2 and contains a full description of the legal 
powers available to the Council in respect of abandoned trolleys and the 
associated procedures and consultation required to enable the council to 
use these powers.

The agreed recommendations of the report included;

1. That a formal period of consultation be initiated, as required by Section 
99 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, regarding the possibility of 
applying Schedule 4 to control abandoned shopping trolleys in the 
Cheltenham area; and

2. That a further report be prepared detailing the outcome of the 
consultation setting out proposals as appropriate. These will include any 
proposed charging regime and the associated financial implications.

This report and attached appendices, detail the outcome of the consultation 
and the proposed charging regime. The report recommends adoption of 
Schedule 4 on the specified date, but it is also the intention to request that 
retailers sign up to a voluntary protocol in the period before implementation, 
as detailed in the proposed policy attached as appendix 3 to this report.

Following on from the consultation, there is a requirement to make a 
resolution. This has to state the date on which the Schedule 4 controls will 
come into force, being not less than three months from the date on which 
the resolution is passed.

There is a requirement to publish notice of the resolution in at least one 
local newspaper, indicating the general effect of the adoption of the 
Schedule.

Recommendations           1. Cabinet resolves to adopt Section 99 Schedule 4 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended by the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005) with an implementation 

Page 61
Agenda Item 7



$y4chapbn.docx Page 2 of 5 Last updated 11 January 2019

date of 1st May 2019 and that notice of this resolution be published as 
required.

2. That Cabinet agrees to the abandoned trolley policy and associated 
protocol, as contained in Appendix 3 and that this policy, with the 
associated charging regime, be reviewed and updated from time to 
time by the Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Development and Safety.

Financial implications If statutory powers are used under Section 99 Environmental Protection 
Act 1990, the costs of removal, storage and disposal can be claimed back 
from trolley owners. Charges made in this respect must be reviewed each 
year.

Any negotiated non statutory agreement with retailers for the return of their 
trolleys should ensure that all counc
[...]
thority may agree a trolley collection scheme with persons who own shopping or 
luggage trolleys in its area and where such agreements are made the Local Authority may not 
charge costs for any trolleys within the scheme that they recover.

3. Adoption of Schedule 4

3.1 Section 99 of the Environment Protection Act 1990 sets out the procedure for adopting Schedule 
4.

3.2 In summary the Local Authority must consult with:
(1) Retailers known to be providing a trolley service in that area and/or representative bodies 

such as the British Retail Consortium, the Association of Town Centre Management and the 
Association of Convenience Stores.

(2) Rail, tram, road transport or airport operators known to be providing a trolley service in that 
area.

(3) Other businesses and landowners that may be affected by trolley abandonment, local 
residents and community groups (this may be done by providing details of the proposal in 
local newspapers, local authority newsletters, etc. and inviting comments)

(4) The Local Chamber of Trade and Commerce
(5) The Environment Agency
(6) The Police
(7) Town and Parish Councils

3.3 Following on from the consultation there is a requirement to make a resolution. This has to state 
the date on which the Schedule 4 controls will come into force, being not less than three months 
from the date on which the resolution is passed.  This resolution may be taken by the Cabinet.

3.4 There is a requirement to publish notice of the resolution in at least one local newspaper, 
indicating the general effect of the adoption of the Schedule.

3.5 From time to time the Council must consult on the operation of Schedule 4 in its area with those 
affected by it.  Local Authorities are advised to review the operation of the Schedule at least every 
five years, and monitor the number of trolleys recovered under the schedule.  As part of the 
review they should consider whether adequate steps are being taken to reduce the number of 
abandoned trolleys.  Ea
[...]
r: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                 Appendix 3

Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy

Section 99 Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended 
by the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment act 2005) allows local 
authorities to recharge the costs incurred as a result of dealing with 
abandoned shopping trolleys. This refers to trolleys that are seized and stored 
by the council, with the whereabouts notified to the assumed owners.

If an owner claims the trolley, the Council must return the trolley to the owner, 
but is entitled to make a charge for all costs associated with this procedure. If 
the owner does not claim or refuses to accept delivery of the trolley, after six 
weeks the Council is entitled to dispose of the said trolley and recover the 
associated costs from the owner. These costs may be recovered as a debt.

A shopping trolley is defined as, ‘a trolley provided by the owner of a shop to 
customers to enable them to carry goods purchased at the shop’. This 
definition excludes power -assisted trolleys. The powers in the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 apply to trolleys in any condition 
and therefore may be used in relation to unserviceable trolleys and trolley 
parts.

Recovery of abandoned shopping trolleys.

Voluntary Protocol – Store Recovery.

The Council’s approach to dealing with abandoned shopping trolleys is to work 
with local retailers to prevent the escape of trolleys, rather than their recovery 
afterwards. It is not the Council’s preferred choice to seize shopping trolleys 
but rather that the relevant store be notified of a report of an abandoned 
trolley and that a response is made for its removal within a reasonable 
timescale.

Page 75



Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 permits local authorities 
to enter into agreements with local retailers, in which t

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 12 February 2019

Cabinet

Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019
6.00  - 6.30 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Chris Coleman (Cabinet 

Member Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing) and 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Clucas.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Coleman expressed an interest as a Gloucestershire County 
Councillor.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 18 December 2018 were approved 
and signed as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
1. Question from Hannah Wright to the Cabinet Member Clean and Green 

Environment, Councillor Chris Coleman
Many people encountered technical difficulties responding to the consultation into 
waste collection and facilities in Cheltenham, which was run over the Christmas 
period. Has any consideration been taken into extending the consultation or 
adapting the questionnaire to minimise glitches in light of this?
Response from Cabinet Member 
Approximately 4,294 consultation responses were received, mainly on-line, but 
with some paper surveys returned, which is more than the previous consultation 
for the launch of the new recycling service, conducted in 2016 over a longer time 
period.  The good response suggests that the timing did not impact adversely on 
the number of responses received.

This initial consultation will be followed by a further consultation later in the year 
over a longer time period with the aim of capturing views from as many residents 
as possible.  In addition, we will be arranging focus groups to help shape both 
future consultation and service delivery.

Regarding the technical difficulties some members of the public experienced (24 
residents contacted the council about this) when completing the survey, the 
website team have investigated and concluded that this was in part due to user 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 February 2019

error. There was one question on the form (the first question of Part 3) where 
users were asked to rank items in order of importance from 1 to 4. To do this, 
users needed to tick one box per row and only one box per column. If a user 
assigns more than one item, for example two “1 – most important”, the survey 
shows an error with explanatory text (please see screenshot below).

If the question isn’t completed as per the instructions, the error will remain 
meaning a user would not be able to submit the form.
The problem may be due, to some extent, to the fact that when viewed on a 
smart phone, all four columns may not be immediately visible. Users may need to 
scroll across to view the fourth column. This could also occur with the second 
question in Part 1.
This issue could be mitigated by adding help text to relevant questions, 
instructing users to scroll across if they can’t see all X number of columns. And/or 
we could use a statement telling users to view the survey in landscape on mobile 
devices.  Alternatively, we could look to avoid this type of question in this format 
in future.

2. Question from James Clayton to the Cabinet Member Development and 
Safety, Councillor Andrew McKinlay 
I understand that one of the core principles of the Cheltenham Transport Plan was 
to put people before traffic; however the closure of the key route appears to be 
causing more congestion, pollution and making Cheltenham a less appealing 
place to visit. Will the council listen to the strength of feeling and volume of 
feedback from residents and bring about an end to the trial at the earliest 
opportunity.
Response from Cabinet Member 

It is not yet known if levels of pollution in the Borough have exceeded the national 
nitrogen-dioxide pollutant annual mean in 2018, but results will be available within 
the next couple of months. 

In addition, the Council has commissioned a ‘Detailed Assessment of Air Quality’ 
which will help inform the assessment of outcomes relating to the Cheltenham 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 February 2019

Transport Plan, although it will not be possible to ascertain the specific 
contribution that the Boots’ Corner restriction has, or has not had, on local air 
quality. 

3. Question from Helen Little to the Cabinet Member Development and Safety, 
Councillor Andrew McKinlay
I note that one of the key objectives for the Boots Corner closure trial is that of 
‘modal shift’ to reduce greenhouse gas emissions. Can anyone explain to me how 
diverting vehicles around the closed road, which increases the distance travelled, 
time for journey and results in more traffic jams achieves this goal? Specifically, I 
am very worried about the new inner ring road which has developed from Bayshill 
around St James’s Street and the now very hazardous and polluted double 
roundabout junction at Clarence Street – Knapp Road – Ambrose Street adjacent 
to St Gregory’s church and school as cars try to access the St George’s Street – 
Swindon Road T-junction heading North.
Response from Cabinet Member 

We have been implementing an additional air quality monitoring point near St 
Gregory’s Church, in response to perceptions about increased pollution in this 
area. However, this location is not currently giving any indication that statutory 
limits would be breached. Results are available each month on our website at: 
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/download/1645/air_quality_briefing_n
otes 

In a supplementary question Dr Little asked how stationary or slow moving traffic 
created less pollution in narrow streets.
In response Councillor McKinlay explained that the more confined the area the 
more pollution would be created. He referred to St James Square which was more 
open and pollutants were able to escape quickly. Monitoring had been undertaken 
on Ambrose Street and St James Square over the last 3 months and data for this 
was available on the council’s website. With regard to St George’s Street/Swindon 
Road there had not been adequate baseline monitoring to date as this had been 
highlighted as an area of concern only recently. The Cabinet Member explained 
that there appeared to be some confusion with regard to breaching DEFRA 
guidelines. The car based pollutant nitrogen dioxide limit was 40 μg/m3 as an 
annual mean and 200 μg/m3 not to be exceeded more than 18 times a year. The 
additional air quality monitoring near St Gregory’s Church had not yet gathered 12 
months of data. The increase in traffic was assessed to be 20-30% but was not 
regarded by GCC as a significant issue and to date there were no signs of issues 
of air pollution along that route. 

5. CHELTENHAM TRANSPORT PLAN-UPDATE REPORT
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the report and 
referred to the decision made by Council on 21 January by 26 votes to 8 to 
recommend to Cabinet that the CTP trial be extended.

The Cabinet Member wished to put on record his thanks to both county council 
officers and CBC officers for their significant contributions and also paid tribute 
to Rupert Cox from Stagecoach for his input at the Council meeting.

RESOLVED THAT

1. The decisions of Council set out in 1(a), (b) and (c) of the report be 
noted.

https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/download/1645/air_quality_briefing_notes
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/downloads/download/1645/air_quality_briefing_notes


- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 February 2019

2. The extension of the CTP trial be agreed.

3. The Managing Director Place and Growth, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Development and Safety be authorised to work 
with GCC to facilitate the extension of the CTP trial.

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT NEW BUILD AT MONKSCROFT VILLAS
The Cabinet Member Housing introduced the report which sought approval in 
principle to the construction of 29 new units on a brownfield site at Monkscroft 
Villas, Princess Elizabeth Way and to go out to tender to seek bids from 
potential contractors to build the development. The housing tenure mix was 
outlined in the scheme details at paragraph 2 of the report and there would 
potentially be the introduction of a private element. He reported that pre-
planning application discussions had taken place and a further report would be 
brought to Cabinet and Council for approval once the contractors had been 
appointed, planning permission approved and details finalised.

The Leader added that this was the first key site to be redeveloped since the 
Council decision to invest £100 million in housing across the borough. He 
welcomed the addition of 29 new homes to the benefit of the town.

RESOLVED THAT

1. The construction of 29 new units at Monkscroft Villas, Princess 
Elizabeth Way as set out in the report be approved in principle.

2. Bids from potential contractors be sought to build the new housing 
for the Authority.

3. It be noted that a further report be brought back to Cabinet and 
Council to seek approval to the Authority undertaking the 
development and to approve the award of the contract to the 
successful contractor.

7. ABANDONED TROLLEYS
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the report and 
explained that in October 2017 a report was brought to Cabinet detailing the 
Council’s proposed approach to dealing with abandoned shopping trolleys.  This 
report contained a full description of the legal powers available to the Council in 
respect of abandoned trolleys and the associated procedures and consultation 
required to enable the council to use them. The current report detailed the 
outcome of the consultation and proposed charging regime. It recommended 
the adoption of Schedule 4 on the specified date, but it was also the intention to 
request that retailers signed up to a voluntary protocol in the period before 
implementation as detailed in appendix 3. Following on from the consultation 
there was a requirement to make a resolution stating the date on which the 
Schedule 4 controls would come into force, being not less than three months 
from the date on which the resolution is passed.

RESOLVED THAT



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 February 2019

1. Section 99 Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as 
amended by the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005) 
be adopted with an implementation date of 1st May 2019 and that 
notice of this resolution be published as required.

2. the abandoned trolley policy and associated protocol, as contained 
in Appendix 3 be agreed and that this policy, with the associated 
charging regime, be reviewed and updated from time to time by the 
Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Development and Safety.

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment reported that more than 
4000 responses had been received to the waste and recycling consultation 
which was an astonishing result. He wished to thank officers, the 
communications team and the public for their input. The team was currently 
examining the survey results but on the whole residents were satisfied with the 
service and supported the recommendation for more recycling. In addition a 
significant number of respondents agreed the need for a local household 
recycling centre.

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment also referred to the 
cemetery and crematorium project which was being delivered on time and on 
budget. The operation would be open for services on 4 March and there would 
be a public open day on 2 March to give stakeholders and the public an 
opportunity to look around the buildings.

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services was pleased to report that Sochi, as 
Cheltenham’s twin town, had been back in contact and he would be discussing 
this with the twinning committee on what form any future engagement could 
take.

The Leader informed Cabinet that a cross party meeting of south west councils 
had written to James Brokenshire, Secretary of State, with regard to the lack of 
coherent information being provided to local authorities with regard to Brexit.

Chairman


